The Management Board has considered the shareholding and governance structures of Mattress Firm and determined that the
Group lost control of Mattress Firm on 21 November 2018. The value of the associate recognised on the day the Group loss control
was based on 5x EBITDA multiple (September 2021 EBITDA).

Mattress Firm was included as a discontinued operation until 21 November 2018, and thereafter as an equity accounted
investment.

The businesses discussed above are presented as discontinued operations in the consolidated statement of profit or loss,
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 September
2019, as required by IFRS. Comparative information has been restated accordingly.

The detail of assets classified as held-for-sale is presented in note 34.

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
continued

2019// STEINHOFF ANNUAL REPORT 133

1. Discontinued operations (continued)
1.1 Adjustment of the prior period statement of profit or loss for discontinued operations

2018

Previously
reported

€m

Adjusted for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Continuing operations

Revenue  12 827  (1 392)  11 435
Cost of sales  (7 851)  776  (7 075)
Gross profit  4 976  (616)  4 360
Other income  195  (59)  136
Distribution expenses  (702)  29  (673)
Administration expenses  (4 098)  791  (3 307)
Other expenses  (291)  (4)  (295)
Operating loss  80  141  221
Finance costs  (655) 9 (646)
Income from investments  68 –  68
Share of profit of equity accounted companies  58 –  58
Impairment of equity accounted companies  (3) –  (3)
Loss before taxation  (452) 150 (302)
Taxation  (222)  4  (218)
Loss for the period  (674) 154 (520)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of Steinhoff N.V.  (729) 154 (575)
Non-controlling interests  55 – 55
Loss from continuing operations  (674) 154 (520)

Basic loss per share (cents)  (17.6) 3.7 (13.9)

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
continued

134 STEINHOFF ANNUAL REPORT // 2019

1. Discontinued operations (continued)
1.2 Statement of profit or loss for discontinued operations

Notes
2019

€m

Restated1

2018
€m

Revenue  3 319  6 586
Cost of sales  (2 211)  (3 726)
Gross profit  1 108  2 860
Other income  44  111
Distribution expenses  (72)  (333)
Administration expenses  (1 152)  (2 883)
Other expenses  (275)  (208)

Impairments  1.2.1 (252)  (215)
Net gain/(loss) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  1.2.2  59  (34)

[…]

Measures reported to the Chief operating decision maker (continued)
Operating performance measures from continuing operations
The Group's share of equity accounted earnings, finance costs, investment income and income tax expenses are not monitored on
a segmental level by the Chief operating decision maker and are therefore not allocated to the segments.

Operating profit or loss before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for material non-operational items ("EBITDA")

Segment performance is measured on continuing operations' EBITDA and represents segment revenue less segment expenses
excluding depreciation amortisation and other expenses considered material non-operational items as included in note 4.2.

Segment expenses include distribution expenses and administration expenses.

Refer to note 1 for the accounting policy on the elimination of intercompany transactions between continuing and discontinued
operations.

EBITDA reconciles to the operating (loss)/profit per statement
of profit or loss as follows: Notes

2019
€m

2018

Previously
reported

€m

Adjusted  for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating (loss)/profit per statement of profit or loss (389)  80  141  221
Depreciation and amortisation 4.3.1  230  266  (55)  211
Other expenses considered material non-operational items 4.2 936  291  4  295
Intercompany eliminations (discontinued operations)  14  133  (89)  44
EBITDA per segment reporting 791  770  1  771

EBITDA per segment:
Conforama 42  32 –  32
Pepco Group 326  243 –  243
Greenlit Brands  21  43  (7)  36
Pepkor Africa  496  489 –  489
Corporate and treasury services  (86)  (23) –  (23)
European Properties –  (3)  3 –
All Other  (8)  (11)  5  (6)

791  770  1  771
1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
continued

142 STEINHOFF ANNUAL REPORT // 2019

2. Segment information (continued)
Operating profit or loss adjusted for material non-operational items ("EBIT")
Segment performance is measured on continuing operations' EBIT and represents segment revenue less segment expenses excluding
material non-operational items included in note 4.2.

Depreciation and amortisation have been allocated to the segments to which they relate.

Refer to note 1 for the accounting policy on the elimination of intercompany transactions between continuing and discontinued operations.

EBIT reconciles to the operating (loss)/profit per statement of
profit or loss as follows: Notes

2019
€m

2018

Previously
reported

€m

Adjusted  for
discontinued

operations
€m

Continuing
operations
presented

€m

Operating (loss)/profit per statement of profit or loss (389)  80  141  221
Other expenses considered material non-operational items 4.2 936  291  4  295
Intercompany eliminations (discontinued operations)  14  133  (89)  44
EBIT per segment reporting 561  504  56  560

EBIT per segment:
Conforama (15) (24) –  (24)
Pepco Group 259  185 –  185
Greenlit Brands  (2)  14  7  21
Pepkor Africa  416  416 –  416
Corporate and treasury services  (84) (24) –  (24)
European Properties – (14)  14 –
All Other  (13) (49)  35  (14)

561  504  56  560
1	Refer to note 1 for details regarding the restatement of comparative numbers as a result of classifying certain segments as discontinued operations.

STEINHOFF INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS N.V.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019
continued

2019// STEINHOFF ANNUAL REPORT 143

2. Segment information (continued)
Segmental assets
Segment assets are measured in the same way as in the 2018 Consolidated Financial Statements. Assets that are not considered
to be segment assets such as cash and cash equivalents, investments in equity accounted companies, short and long term